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* * * * * * * * * 

  
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by Charles T. Sembly, Pastor of the 

Union Bethel A.M.E. Church of Randallstown, Md., Inc., the property owner, through attorney, 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire.  The Petitioner seeks a special hearing for a determination as to:  

(1) Whether the proposed non-residential building is permitted by right under Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 1B01.1A.3 as a Church, other buildings for religious 

worship or other religious institutions; or (2) Whether the proposed non-residential principal 

building is not subject to the residential transition area (RTA) requirements under B.C.Z.R. 

Section 1B01.1B.1.g(4) as an addition to an existing church or other building for religious 

worship including parking areas and driveways; or (3) Whether the proposed non-residential 

principal building is not subject to RTA requirements under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.1g(6) as 

a new church or other building for religious worship, the site plan for which has been approved 

after a public hearing in accordance with Section 500.7 with findings that the proposed 

improvements are planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use 

requirements, will be maintained and said plan can otherwise be expected to be compatible with 



the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises; or (4) Whether the 

proposed non-residential principal building is not subject to RTA requirements under B.C.Z.R. 

Section 1B01.1B.1g.(9) as an addition to an existing community building, or other structure 

devoted to civic, social, recreation, fraternal or educational activity, including parking areas and 

driveways, provided all other applicable zoning regulations, including setback, parking, and 

screening requirements, are maintained; or (5) Whether the proposed non-residential principal 

building is not subject to RTA requirements under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.1.g.(10) as a new 

community building, or other structures devoted to civic, social, recreational, fraternal or 

educational activity, if the Zoning Commissioner determines during the special exception 

process that the proposed improvements are planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent 

possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and that the special exception can 

otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding 

residential premises, and (6) Whether the Zoning Commissioner approves a shared parking 

adjustment under B.C.Z.R. Section 409.6B.3 where the off-site parking spaces for the shared use 

at 8615 Church Lane are located within 500 feet walking distance of a building entrance to the 

use that such spaces serve pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 409.7B.  Special Exception relief is 

requested to approve the use of the property as a community building … or other similar civic, 

social, recreational or educational uses per B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1C.4.  Finally, variance relief 

is requested as follows:  (1) from B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.2C.1.a for a non-residential principal 

building to provide an interior side yard setback of 10.4 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet; (2) to 

provide a modified RTA for the tract including a 0.8 foot western buffer and an 11.6 foot eastern 

buffer in lieu of the 50 foot buffer required and a setback from the tract boundary of 0.8 foot 

(western side) and 11.6 foot (eastern side) in lieu of the required 75 feet setback, and (3) from 
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B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.1.c(2) to provide a modified RTA for the tract, for a 0.8 foot buffer in 

lieu of the required 50 foot buffer and a 0.8 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 feet as 

otherwise required under Section 1B01.1B.1.e(5); and a setback from the tract boundary of 10.4 

feet in lieu of the required 75 feet and an RTA buffer of 0.8 foot in lieu of the required 50 foot 

buffer for a principal non-residential building under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.1.e(2)&(5).  The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2A and a redlined site plan 

submitted at the direction of this Commission and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B. 

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Reverend 

Charles T. Sembly, Adrienne A. Jones, Assistant Pastor Linda E. Mouzon, Pamela J. Sembly, 

John S. Madden, representative of the Union Bethel A.M.E. Church of Randallstown, Inc. 

(Church), Deborah H. Cuffie, Assistant Director of the non-profit We Are Family Development 

Corporation, Brian Chan, a builder with ALCA Professional Choice, Kenneth Wells, a property 

line surveyor of Kenneth J. Wells, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan for this 

property, and Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner. The requested approvals were 

contested.  The opponents are concerned adjacent property owners and residents of the 

neighborhood residing on Church Lane and included Michael P. and Kathleen J. DiGrazia and 

William H. and Hadmut R. I. Wells.  There were no other interested persons present, however, it 

should be noted that David A. Green, a community planner with the Office of Planning, appeared 

and participated at the hearing. 

 An extensive volume of testimony and evidence was offered in this case. The subject 

property is an irregular shaped parcel located on the south side of Church Lane, northwest of Old 

Court Road in Randallstown. The property contains a gross area of 0.543 acres more or less, 
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zoned D.R.5.5 and is improved with a one-story building to which an attached one and one-half 

story frame building is presently being constructed. This property and surrounding neighborhood 

are zoned predominantly D.R.5.5 with a B.L. zoned convenience store located on the corner of 

Old Court Road and Church Lane.  To the west of the site and on the other side of the DiGrazia 

residence (8613 Church Lane) is the main 3.11 acre property of the Union Bethel A.M.E. 

Church, which property is split-zoned D.R.5.5 and OR-2, as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the 

200 scale zoning map. 

 The subject property, originally developed with a 1-½ story single-family dwelling in 

1951 was purchased by the Church in October 2002.  See Petitioner’s Deed - Exhibit 3).  On 

October 9, 2004, Petitioner’s attorney incorporated a 501(c)(3) not for profit community 

development corporation named We are Family Community Development Corporation (CDC).  

See Petitioner’s Exhibit 4.  The not for profit entity provides community outreach services under 

private and governmental grants as testified to by Pastor Charles T. Sembly, who serves as the 

Executive Director and the Assistant Director Linda E. Mouzon. 

 The instant Petitions were filed to seek the necessary zoning relief to sanction the 

outreach services offered by the Church and CDC through either a conditional/special exception 

use or by obtaining an affirmative determination by the Zoning Commissioner under the request 

for special hearing. Due to the narrowness of the lot, and the conversion from single-family 

residential use to a church outreach and/or community service building, as well as the location of 

the original building and the proposed improvement on the site, the requested special hearing and 

variance relief is necessary.  In this regard, the site plan shows the location of the existing 

improvements and the newly constructed 30' x 60' attached addition placed in the rear portion of 

the site. 
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 Kenneth Wells, who prepared the site plan(s), was accepted as an expert witness familiar  

with zoning and development regulations in Baltimore County.  He testified as to the zoning in 

the community and the character of the community focusing on what he considered to be the 

unique aspects of the subject site in contrast to the properties within the immediate community. 

He identified the neighborhood uses as depicted on the photographs which also illustrate the road 

networks in the nearby community which were admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibits 5 and 6.  

Pictures showing the privacy fence constructed by the Wells family (8607 Church Lane), as well 

as the scope and character of the original structure and proposed addition on the site were 

admitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 7 and 8. The expansive parking lot at 8615 

Church Lane on the main campus of Union Bethel A.M.E. is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 9 

also accepted into evidence. 

 The addition under construction on the subject property were shown by photographic 

views taken from the main church property on Petitioner’s Exhibit 10 and from the DiGrazia 

property on Petitioner’s Exhibits 11 and 12 as viewed from the subject site and the main church 

property.  Ken Wells pointed out that the site plan evidences the subject property is unusually 

narrow at its front property line adjacent to Church Lane (59 feet) and that it widens in the 

middle of the lot (100 feet) and narrows a bit toward the rear property line.  He noted that the 

variances requested for side yard setback (west side) and for variance of RTA standards for a 

non-residential building adjacent to residential properties were necessary for the Petitioner to use 

the property for its intended purpose because of the following factors.  First, the existing 

macadam driveway and parking space originally built to serve the single-family residence was 

located .8 tenths of a foot at its closest point to the adjacent residential property. Additionally, 

the proposed addition under construction is positioned in the southern most rear corner of the lot 
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10.4 feet from the adjacent residential property line.  The RTA requirements for buffer setbacks 

cannot be met under any circumstance because of the narrowness of the lot and the existing 

original improvements all of which predate the adoption of the RTA requirements. As noted 

above, the presence of an existing 6-foot high privacy fence on the adjacent neighboring property 

occupied by Mr. and Mrs. Wells and the screening provided by existing mature trees and shrubs 

which the Petitioner plans to supplement is persuasive.  Ken Wells testified that the original 

modest frame building as well as the one and one-half story frame building under construction 

are residential in appearance and in keeping with adjacent residential properties. 

 Mr. Wells further testified that the parking requirements as originally proposed on 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2A called for nine parking spaces to be located onsite with parking for staff 

members to be provided from the larger parking field on the Union Bethel main church property 

which he calculated was less than 500 feet from the subject property and which contained in 

excess of 170 parking spaces.  He testified, however, that the parking spaces could be reduced to 

3 spaces onsite thereby reducing the macadam footprint and necessity for a larger paved area for 

ingress and egress and still be in compliance with the B.C.Z.R. shared parking requirements and 

to accommodate the comment from the Office of Planning.  A shared parking arrangement can 

be accomplished by increasing the number of spaces utilized from the main church property to 

serve the parking needs of staff and clients of the subject property.  He testified that the 

requested variance from the RTA, in his opinion, was planned in such a way as to be in 

compliance, to the extent possible, with RTA use requirements.  He expressed his opinion that 

the proposed non-residential principal building with its addition were compatible with the 

character of surrounding residential properties and were an appendage to the existing church or 

other building for religious worship including the parking areas and driveway. 
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 As to the special exception relief requested, based upon his visits to the site, locating the 

existing and proposed improvements and in viewing the proximity of the subject property to the 

church property including the large parking lot at 8615 Church Lane, he testified in answer to 

counsel’s questions that the requirements of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. would be met.  

Generally, a Petitioner must demonstrate that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the 

health, safety and general welfare of the locale.  People’s Counsel for Baltimore County v. 

Loyola College 406 Md. 54 (2008).   

 Petitioner’s next witness, Brian Chan testified that he was the builder who had been hired 

to build the addition to the existing one-story frame building on the subject site. He identified the 

application for a building permit (Petitioner’s Exhibit 13) under which construction for the 

improvements began for a proposed change of use from residence to community center offices.  

He then presented a floor plan for the existing frame building and the addition under construction 

which was connected by a covered passageway as shown on the plan admitted into evidence as 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 14. 

 Reverend Charles T. Sembly, the Church’s Pastor, testified as to the present uses at the 

main church property which include an active church community for religious worship, as well 

as community outreach services to assist not only church members but members in the 

immediate community and in that region of Randallstown.  He testified that the We are Family 

Community Development Corporation (CDC) was founded in response to requests for the church 

to provide specialized educational programs for the community at large.  He stated that those 

church sponsored programs through the not for profit CDC provided an extensive range of 

services more particularly described in a brochure intended to increase social outreach and 
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opportunities to service in the area.  Those programs are funded through government grants and 

various private foundations as noted in the brochure accepted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 18. 

 Pastor Sembly described in detail the outreach services provided by the CDC noting that 

those served, or who could be served if they simply asked for help, would include persons in the 

immediate and larger community, including adjacent property owners. He affirmed that the 

church would agree to a reduced number of parking spaces onsite to serve clients coming to the 

subject site by utilizing the existing parking spaces on the main church property. He testified that 

the hours of operation of the subject site would not conflict with scheduled activities on the main 

church property as required by B.C.Z.R. Sections 409.6B.3 and 409.7B.1. 

 Pastor Sembly identified the pictures of the interior of the existing frame building on the 

subject site which included a food pantry for dry goods and cold storage near the existing 

kitchen.  Within the former single-family residence was a client and staff meeting room and 

prayer meeting room and client education room, as well as a staff office.  Those pictures were 

admitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 15 through 17. 

 Due to the nature of the services provided and the information which was required to be 

provided by clients of the social outreach programs, the Pastor testified the need for privacy and 

confidentiality of the client information.  A number of these clients may be members of the 

church as well as from the regional community.  For these reasons, the church originally planned 

to have staff park on the main church parking lot and to reserve the original 9 parking spaces 

proposed onsite for client use to assure anonymity.  He (Sembly) agreed that the Petitioner would 

utilize the church lot for all but 3 parking spaces if approved under a shared parking arrangement 

by this Commission under the special hearing relief requested and to accommodate the 

comments from the Office of Planning concerning this project. 
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 Reverend Linda Mouzon then testified stating that she was the Executive Vice President 

of We are Family.  She testified as to the origin of that community development corporation and 

that the demand for its services had exceeded the expectations of the Petitioner.  She testified 

that her office was formerly in the subject property to administer the programs but that she had 

relocated her office to the main church building complex.  She testified she was the Assistant 

Pastor at Union Bethel and provided in great detail how the clients for the food pantry were 

allowed in on an appointment basis only.  She stated that the hours proposed for operations at the 

subject property to accomplish the social outreach missions would be from Monday through 

Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.  She pointed out that the initial outreach services provided 

educational and civic services which are part of the church’s mission and are carried out by the 

not for profit CDC and have been well received by the community at large. 

 After Petitioner’s case, interested adjacent neighbors then testified1. Michael DiGrazia 

testified that he has resided with his family at 8613 Church Lane since 1986. He testified that he 

finds the activities at Union Bethel Church to be intolerable specifically mentioning the school, 

food distribution, and church worship services.  He acknowledged that some outreach services 

were to be expected.  He further testified that since the church acquired 8611 Church Lane and 

began its outreach services through the community development corporation that he believed 

those services to be commercial in nature and not residential.  He believed that the CDC was 

trading in goods and services and entering into what he called mortgage lending services, all of 

which he characterizes as commercial uses. He complained of traffic as well as deliveries to the 

subject property, including from the Maryland Food Bank and expressed his opposition to the 

use of the subject site for social outreach activities for these reasons. When questioned by 

                                                 
1 Extracts of their testimony were submitted into evidence and marked as Protestants’ Exhibits 1 through 3. 
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Petitioner’s counsel, he acknowledged that the social outreach programs were educational and 

social and that the conditions on his property were a work in process that had not met his original 

time schedule for improvements.  He claimed that the existing conditions at his property were 

better than when he moved there in 1986. 

 Mr. William Wells next testified that he has lived with his wife at their property for over 

30 years and raised their family there.  He testified that when the church bought the subject 

property, originally he had no complaints as to the social outreach activities.  He expressed his 

concerns that the property, if the requested relief were granted, would become more intrusive and 

more business related and could lead to additional unwelcome problems which he characterized 

as gas and oil runoff, lights shining onto his property due to the larger parking lot as originally 

proposed.  He believed that if the Petitions were granted, that these activities would diminish the 

value of his property.  His wife testified in like accord, although she acknowledged the good 

done by the social outreach programs but questioned the effect of those programs on the value of 

her property. 

 Kathy DiGrazia then testified that she lived next door with her husband and their sons.  

After noting that she belonged to a Methodist church as well and the principles which she 

believed were to be followed in the practice of that religion, she acknowledged that Union Bethel 

A.M.E. Church was doing good with its social outreach programs to the larger community, and 

that its outreach programs were commendable.  However, she agreed with her husband, Michael, 

that those uses were more commercial in nature rather than residential and requested that the 

Petitions be denied.  Both she and her husband also expressed concern about persons being 

tempted to shortcut from the church’s parking lot across the rear of their property rather than 

walking up to Church Lane and around their property to access the subject site.  Mr. Wells 
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expressed a concern about what he claimed to be motor vehicles leaving the subject site and 

crossing over onto his property and driveway when vacating the premises.  He acknowledged 

when asked by the Petitioner’s counsel that he had never called the church to complain when that 

occurred and could give no specific dates when that might have happened. 

 The Office of Planning within its Zoning Advisory Committee’s comment indicated they 

would recommend a denial of the special exception use for a community building but would 

support approval of the proposed non-residential principal building “as not being subject to RTA 

requirements” and “as an addition to an existing church or other building for religious worship” 

including the requested variances.  Their support was conditioned upon certain requirements and 

restrictions being agreed to by the Petitioner and ordered by the Zoning Commissioner.  Briefly, 

these included requiring all persons able to walk to the site to park on the main church lot and to 

eliminate all but 3 parking spaces proposed for the subject property and locating them closest to 

the existing structure. The Director of Planning further suggested that the plan be amended to 

indicate the shared parking agreement for locating the required parking spaces.  This Office 

further requested that the church not schedule more than ten (10) individuals at any one time for 

training and seminars.  They further requested that all exterior signage be limited and that a six-

foot wood privacy fence be installed along the perimeter of the site not to go in front of the front 

building line of the existing frame building with no commercial lighting on the site.  The church 

had stated through Pastor Sembly in his testimony that no exterior freestanding signage was 

proposed and that the existing lighting including security lighting was triggered by motion 

sensors if there was any nighttime activity in relationship to the property. 

 As is the case with many Petitions involving houses of worship, this case presents 

difficult issues.  It is difficult to question the operation and associated activities of a church and 
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limit the freedom of the congregation to pursue its programs designed to support and enhance the 

quality of life in the community.  On the other hand, the zoning regulations must deal with the 

appropriate restrictions upon the use of the land to prohibit adverse impacts on neighboring and 

surrounding properties. 

 As to the proposed use and the RTA variance request, new churches are permitted as a 

right in residential zones.  Although the RTA applies to new churches, two (2) provisions are 

available for churches to obtain waivers or variances. Section 1B01.1B.1.c of the B.C.Z.R. 

provides variance relief can be granted based on recommendations from County agencies, 

provided that the hearing officer “specifically finds and determines that such a reduction will not 

adversely impact the residential community or development on the land adjacent to the property 

to be developed.”  In the alternative, Section 1B01.1B.1g(6) provides that following a public 

hearing, the hearing officer may determine that the RTA is not applicable upon a finding that 

“the proposed improvements are planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible 

with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and that said plan can otherwise be expected to 

be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises.” 

 The standards differ between Section 1B01.1B.1g(6) and Section 1B01.1B.1.c.  The 

former requires a finding that the proposed implements are planned so that compliance with RTA 

is “to the extent possible … ”.  Section 1B01.1B.1.c allows variance relief to be granted, 

provided that there is no adverse impact by virtue of the variance to the adjoining property or 

residential community. 

 I have carefully listened to the concerns expressed by the adjacent property owners.  

They recognize and acknowledge the educational and civic contributions of the social outreach 

programs administered by We are Family Community Development Corporation under the 
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control of the Petitioner at the subject site.  They expressed concerns about what they consider 

commercial activities or the commercialization of the property referred to activities which are 

part of and inextricably part of the social outreach programs.  I believe that the adjacent property 

owners are sincere in their expressions of the expansion and perceived intrusive nature of the 

uses concerning the site and I believe that with approval, conditions are appropriate in order to 

address to the extent possible the concerns expressed by the adjacent property owners. 

 After due consideration of the testimony and the evidence presented, I am persuaded that 

the relief requested meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and that the 

variance relief should be granted from Section 1B01.1B.1(c), as well as Section 1B01.1B.1g(6), 

(9) and (10).  I find that the Church’s request to variance the RTA regulations to be appropriate 

and should be granted because the proposed addition has been planned by locating the addition 

to the rear of the subject property, as far away from the existing residence of the adjacent 

neighbors as is possible, given the unique aspects of the lot and the available area for placement 

of such an improvement. I find that adherence to the extent possible with the RTA use 

requirements will be maintained and that the plan is compatible with the character and general 

welfare of the surrounding residential premises.  I also find that the non-residential principal 

building is not subject to RTA requirements under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.g(9) as an addition 

to a structure devoted to what is clearly civic, social and educational activities, including the 

parking area and driveways.  I also find under Section 1B01.B.1.g(10) the structure and proposed 

improvements have been planned in such a way that compliance to the extent possible with RTA 

use requirements will be maintained and that the special exception/conditional use can otherwise 

be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding 

residential premises.  I believe that providing adequate parking by utilizing existing parking in 
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the adjacent facility as is requested by the shared parking plan proposed is more helpful to the 

adjacent residential neighbors. 

 Addressing the request for shared parking, I further find that the shared parking request to 

utilize the main church parking lot within 500 feet walking distance of a building entrance would 

be proper and would address the Office of Planning’s concern, as well as some of the concerns 

expressed by the adjacent property owners to reduce and minimize the macadam and parking 

spaces onsite, as well as the vehicular traffic on the subject site.  This will assure the residential 

appearance of the non-residential building. 

 I directed at the conclusion of the hearing on November 5, 2008 that a revised redlined 

plan be submitted with parking spaces shown adjacent to the original one-story frame building 

and including additional plantings to shield the adjacent properties from the activities on this site. 

I particularly requested that additional shrubbery be proposed adjacent to the Wells’ property at 

8607 Church Lane to be planted on the Petitioner’s property to prevent vehicular access to the 

Wells’ property from the subject property. That revised plan with restrictions stated on it in red 

with proposed hours of operation of Monday through Friday from 8:30 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. has 

been received and reviewed and accepted by me as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B.  That plan also 

contains restrictions which the representatives of the Petitioner agreed to comply with at the 

hearing that they would not schedule more than a reasonable number of individuals at any one 

time as clients, excluding staff, to be at the subject property to receive the outreach services.  I 

will impose a condition as stated here in my Order that no more than 12 individuals at a time as 

clients, excluding staff, shall be scheduled for training, educational seminars, that any client 

groups larger than that must meet in the main church located at 8615 Church Lane. 
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 As to the Office of Planning’s request for an additional condition requiring a 6-foot high 

wooden fence on the side and rear of the subject property, I am not persuaded that that would be 

helpful for the following reasons.  A review of the site plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B) shows that 

the Wells’ rear property line is essentially co-extensive or the same distance or space with the 

location of the original frame building on the subject site.  The remainder of the southern side 

property line on the subject property is in excess of 154 feet from the two-story frame dwelling 

which faces Old Court Road and a similar or greater distance from the Schisler property 

improvements which also face Old Court Road.  To the rear of the subject property is an open 

area and I believe that the requirement of a 6-foot high wooden fence would inhibit any chance 

of the church being able to reach an accommodation either with Mr. and Mrs. DiGrazia or 

whoever owns the Schisler property in the future to attempt to acquire an easement for pedestrian 

use between the rear property line of the subject property and the main church property which is 

approximately 100 feet, more or less, to the main church parking lot. 

 The Variance request arises from the long-term existing location of the parking space 

which was utilized by the single-family residence occupants since the 1950’s.  Utilization of that 

space will in fact allow less macadam to be required to provide the minimal 3 spaces on the 

subject site with the remainder of the staff and client parking to be provided for those individuals 

on the main church parking lot at 8615 Church Lane. 

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the requested variance relief and special 

hearing relief will be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

26th day of November 2008 that the Petition for Special Hearing be and the same is hereby 
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granted approving the proposed structure as a non-residential building permitted by right under 

B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1A.3 as a church or other building for religious worship or other religious 

institutions and under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.1B.1.g(4) as an addition to an existing church or 

other building for religious worship and the non-residential building is not subject to RTA 

requirements under B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.B.1g(9) and (10) as an addition to an existing 

community building or other structure devoted to civic, social, recreational, fraternal or 

educational activity, including parking areas and driveways, provided all other applicable zoning 

regulations are met after public hearing; subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Special Hearing relief granted is personal to Union Bethel A.M.E. Church of 
Randallstown, Md., Inc. and is contingent upon the subject property and the Church’s 
main campus at 8615 Church Lane remaining in common ownership.  In the event this 
relationship ceases, then the Special Hearing relief granted hereunder shall be void and 
have no further force and effect unless the new owner/operator petitions for special 
hearing relief to amend this restriction. 

 
2. Any additions to buildings (including storage or utility buildings) shall be considered a 

material change to the approved plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B) and require a public 
hearing before the Zoning Commissioner. 

 
 
 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a 

community building … or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational uses filed 

pursuant to Section 1B01.1C.4 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the 

B.C.Z.R. as follows:  (1) from Section 1B01.2C.1.a for a non-residential principal building to 

provide an interior side yard setback of 10.4 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet; (2) to provide a 

modified RTA for the tract including a 0.8 foot western buffer and an 11.6 foot eastern buffer in 

lieu of the 50 foot buffer required and a setback from the tract boundary of 0.8 foot (western 

side) and 11.6 foot (eastern side) in lieu of the required 75 feet setback, and (3) from Section 
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1B01.1B.1.c(2) to provide a modified RTA for the tract, for a 0.8 foot buffer in lieu of the 

required 50 foot buffer and a 0.8 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 feet as otherwise required 

under Section 1B01.1B.1.e(5); and a setback from the tract boundary of 10.4 feet in lieu of the 

required 75 feet and an RTA buffer of 0.8 foot in lieu of the required 50 foot buffer for a 

principal non-residential building under Section 1B01.1B.1.e(2)&(5), in accordance with 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B, be and are hereby GRANTED subject to the following restrictions: 

1. The Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date 
of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief 
granted herein shall be rescinded. 

 
2. The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 

Order; however, the Petitioner shall incorporate the plantings shown on Petitioner’s 
Exhibit 2B. 

 
3. The church facility located on the subject property as shown hereon shall not schedule 

more than 12 individuals at any one time for training and/or seminars, groups, etc.  
Groups larger than 12, excluding staff, must meet in the main church located at 8615 
Church Lane. 

 
4. All outdoor lighting located on the subject property shall be consistent with the lighting 

that is normally used in a residential setting.  Lighting fixtures shall be aimed or shielded 
in a manner that shall not direct the illumination area into adjoining properties.  Fixtures 
shall be of a type or adequately shielded so as to prevent glare from normal viewing 
angels.  Fixtures shall not be greater than 15 feet above grade. 

 
5. When applying for any permits, the redlined site plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2B) filed must 

reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 
 
 
 Any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
       ____SIGNED_________ 
       WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
       Zoning Commissioner 
       for Baltimore County 


